
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

14 August 2023 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 22nd August, 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, Jeffries, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, Nuttall, 
G Taylor, Wrigley (Leader) and Hook 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
4. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

5. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
6. Rent Subsidies  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
7. Teignbridge Lottery Small Grants Scheme  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
8. Update on Future High Street Fund  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
10 JULY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, Jeffries, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, 
Nuttall, G Taylor, Wrigley (Leader) and Hook 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, Hayes and MacGregor 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Alison Dolley, Private Sector Housing Team Leader 
Claire Moors, Principal Technical Accountant and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Fergus Pate, Economy and Delivery Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 20 July 2023 unless called-in 
or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
 
  

39.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 subject to an amendment to 
minute no.31 to read 4 April 2023 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
  

40.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Hook declared an interest in respect of minute no.44 - Developer 
contributions funding for improvements to Highweek Scout hut for wider 
community use – as she is an unpaid Director of the Newton Abbot Community 
Interest Company she would leave the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
  

41.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader stated that the following items would be added to the Forward Plan 
with dates to be confirmed in due course. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
Asset Management Strategy – particularly differentiating Commercial and 
Community Assets 
Capital Programme Review 
Community Powered Council Policies 
Rent Subsidy Policy 
Council Strategy Update 
Communication Strategy 
Modern 25 Programme 
Commercial Property Investment Board Governance 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

42.   BUDGET MONITORING REVENUE AND CAPITAL  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented the report to update 
Members on the principal areas where there were likely to be departures from 
the 2023/24 budget and summarise those variations to the end of May 2023. 
The update also included progress with the capital programme and funding and 
any amendments to the lending list for treasury management purposes.  
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 
(1) The revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1 be approved; 

 
(2) The updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2 be approved; 

and 
 

(3) The use of £103,090 of Strata revenue savings identified in 2022/23 to be 
reinvested in the delivery of information technology support in 2023/24 
be approved. 

 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

43.   HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 
The Executive Member for Homes & Communities presented the report which 
sought approval for the revision of the Council’s Housing Grants and Loans 
policy 2018, so that it becomes the Housing Financial Assistance Policy for 
Loans and Grants 2023.  
 
RESOLVED the Housing Financial Assistance Policy for Loans and Grants 2023 
(Appendix 1) be adopted. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
 
 
 
 
  

4



 
 

44.   DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS FUNDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO 
HIGHWEEK SCOUT HUT FOR WIDER COMMUNITY USE  
 
Cllr Hook left the meeting for consideration of this item.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning presented the report which sought approval 
for the expenditure of up to £175,000 grant from developer contributions to fund 
improvements to the existing Highweek Scout Hut facility, creating an improved 
community building for public hire. 
 
He proposed an amendment that recommendation (2) be in consultation with 
relevant Executive Members. The Leader proposed that the amendment read 
the Executive Member for Planning and the Executive Member for Homes & 
Communities to sign off the necessary legal agreements. The Executive Member 
for Planning accepted this and Executive supported this amendment.  
 
A Local Ward Member spoke in support of this proposal. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

(1) Agree the approval of up to £175,000 grant funding to be paid to 
Highweek Scouts for improvements to the Scout Hut; and 
 

(2) Grant delegated authority to the Head of Place and Commercial Services 
to enter into the necessary legal agreements, with the Executive 
Member for Planning and the Executive Member for Homes & 
Communities to sign off the necessary legal agreements, associated 
with funding the project and securing ongoing community access; and 

 
(3) The funding agreement will be contingent on the building being available 

for wider community hire as set out in Appendix A be noted. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

45.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Executive Member for Economy, Jobs and Culture presented the report 
which sought to provide an update on the progress of the Future High Street 
Fund Newton Abbot. 
 
Executive Members did not support moving to quarterly updates preferring to 
stay with the monthly update to Executive. Therefore, this part of the 
recommendation was not voted on.  
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
 
 

5



 
 

 
The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.53 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

6



 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
22 August 2023 
Part i 

EXTENSION OF RENT SUBSIDIES

Purpose of Report 
 
To amend the rent subsidy policy to enable those organisations who had a rent 
subsidy as at 31st March 2023, to apply for a further subsidy period on the proviso 
that they are eligible under the criteria of the policy.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee RESOLVES to recommend to Full Council: 
 
 (1) that the rent subsidy policy be reviewed, and 
 
 (2) pending the outcome of that review and in the interim those 
organisations that were in receipt of a rent subsidy as at 31st March 2023, be 
permitted to apply for a further 12 month period of subsidy. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no additional implications arising out of the suggested recommendation in 
this report for 2023/24. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
  
Legal Implications 
 
See paragraph 3.4 below.  
 
Paul Woodhead – Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01626 215139 Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
There are no significant risks arising from the proposed amendment to the existing 
policy. See section 5. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no specific environment or climate change implications arising from this 
report. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Council rent subsidy policy 
 
 
1. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
1.1 The Council rent subsidy policy can be found in Appendix 1. Rent subsidies are 

issued to organisations that meet the criteria in accordance with the policy. 
There is no specific budget allocated to the scheme as asset by asset an award 
of rent subsidy is deducted from the rent due to the asset being leased. The 
impact of the policy is that there is a loss of income to the Council as the rent is 
subsidised for a period of time.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. O&S undertook a review of voluntary sector funding on 15th November 2021. 

This review included a review of the rent subsidy policy. 

2.2. O&S recommended as part of their review that no new rent subsidies should be 
granted.   

2.3. Executive resolved on 8th February 2022  

“To retain the supportive rent subsidy scheme for the next financial year subject 
to a satisfactory application;” 

In doing so the existing Council rent subsidy policy remained unchanged and 
eligible organisations continued to be able to apply as long as they met the terms 
and conditions of the scheme. 

 

8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
3. CURRENT POSITION WITH RENT SUBSIDIES  
 
3.1. Since the Executive decision on 8th February 2022 two rent subsidy agreements 

expired on 31 March 2023.These are  

• Buckland Community Centre -subsidy was £3,150 
• Dawlish Scouts -subsidy was £137.50  

 
3.2. Shaldon Water Carnival also receives a rent subsidy of £225 ending 31 March 

2024. 

3.3. Prior to expiry of their subsidy Buckland Community Centre applied for a new 
rent subsidy. This was considered by officers however it was determined that the 
organisation was not eligible for a further rent subsidy under the terms of the 
policy as it had been awarded two rent subsidies previously. 

3.4. Legal advice was sought on interpretation of the policy which can be found below: 

“The scheme’s original purpose was to provide an amount of financial 
assistance (through a rent subsidy) to its existing tenants who were providing a 
community benefit and who had fallen into financial difficulty.  The amount of 
subsidy being determined by way of a scoring mechanism.  The duration of the 
subsidy being a maximum one-off period of 4 years (13.1). That would seem to 
imply that only one application/grant of subsidy can be made.  However, the 
wording at paragraph 13.2 “An organisation may reapply for a further subsidy 
period…….” rebuts that implication and in my opinion makes provision for a 
second application/grant, subject to the expressed caveats.  It is my view that 
as things stand a tenant is limited to a maximum of two applications.  If the 
intention was to allow more than two, the wording at 13.2 would/ought to have 
been ‘An organisation may reapply for further subsidy periods’.” 

 
3.5. Officers have received representations from elected members that the Buckland 

Centre is unable to meet its rental costs to the authority as a result of the subsidy 
ending and the policy only specifying an organisation can have two rent subsidy 
awards. Members have requested we investigate short term options to resolve 
the situation.  

4 ADVICE & OPTIONS 

4.1 As the Council is undertaking an asset review and reviewing its asset policy, 
the rent subsidy policy should be considered as part of this review, however 
this will not be completed until later in the year and so it is recommended that 
Full Council review the policy at that time.  This asset policy review could 
remove the need for a rent subsidy policy. In order to provide a short term 
solution the rent subsidies could be extended for Buckland and Dawlish Scouts 
for a further 12 months whilst this review is completed.   

4.2 The only other option, apart from agreeing a temporary extension to allow the 
two specific organisations to apply for a further 12 month period, would be to 
review the rent subsidy policy in full or allow all organisations (whether they 
have a subsidy at 31 March or not) to apply for more than two subsidies. This 

9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
could have greater cost implications for the Council due to the number of 
organisations that may then apply. The work required to complete a full policy 
review would require significant officer resource and could not be completed 
before the asset policy review work is scheduled to be undertaken. It is 
therefore common sense to review this policy at the time of the asset policy 
review and determine whether it is still necessary and required.  

4.3 Both options above do not provide a long term solution to the problem being 
faced by the Buckland Community Centre however officers have been asked 
to develop an immediate solution to the short term problem. Hence the proposal 
is to extend both rent subsidies and review the rent subsidy policy as part of the 
review of the assets policy and strategy.  

4.4 If the ability of the two organisations to apply for a further 12 months is agreed, 
the rent subsidy policy and the qualifying criteria remains unchanged. 
Therefore, other organisations are also free to apply if they meet the eligibility 
criteria within the policy as is currently. 

4.5  In order to be awarded a further 12 months subsidy, the two organisations will 
need to complete an application form and the level of subsidy will depend on 
the score the application is awarded: 

• >10 reject 
• 10+ approve 50%, 
• 14+ approve 75%,  

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 There are no significant risk implications for 2023/24. Future years would need 
to be reassessed as part of a review of the policy. 

 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no significant financial implications based on the suggested 
recommendation. The current subsidy is as outlined in 3.1 above. The agreement 
for the Buckland Community Centre is currently subject to an index based uplift 
being agreed / approved from 1 July 2023. Any agreed increase in rent would be 
captured within the calculation of any further subsidy in 2023/24 subject to the 
conditions of the rent policy. 

 
7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 See paragraph 3.4 above 
 
 
 
 

10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1     Enabling two organisations to apply for a further 12 months is the least 

resource intensive solution. Finance resource would be required to assess the 
two applications. A full policy review would involve resources from Finance, 
Legal and Communities & Service Improvement. 

  
9. ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 
 
9.1 There are no specific environment or climate change implications. 
 
 

10. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN) 

 
 10.00 a.m. on 29 August 2023  
 

11

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Teignbridge District Council 

 
 
 

RENT SUBSIDY  
FOR TD
[...]
 material, buying from local suppliers and upkeep of 
premises.  

 
9.  Good Practice  

9.1  The Council wishes to encourage good practice in all organisations that are 
delivering a service in Teignbridge. The following are recommended as good 
practice:  

• fair employment practices  

• an inventory of assets  

• a written compliments, comments and complaints procedure  

• working towards an appropriate Quality Standard  

 
10.  Failure to Comply with Conditions  

10.1  In the event of an organisation failing to comply with any of above conditions, the 
Council reserves the right to demand payment of the rent in part or in full.  

 
11.  Equal Opportunities  

11.1  The organisation must have a written Equal Opportunities policy that applies to 
all of its activities i.e., employment, service delivery etc., and must be able to 
demonstrate that the policy is being implemented, monitored and evaluated 
regularly.  

11.2  The organisation’s Equal Opportunities policy must comply with its statutory 
obligations under all relevant equality legislation.  

The organisation will not treat one group of people less favourably than others 
because of their gender, gender reassignment, sexual orientation, colour, race, 
nationality, religion, level of income, disability or ethnic origin.  

 
12.  Community Cohesion  

12.1  The Council expects all voluntary organisations in receipt of funding or grant aid 
to ensure services provided can also be accessed by the wider community 
regardless of their culture, colour, nationality, religion, gender, gender 
reassignment, sexual orientation or disability.  

 
13.  Timescales and Review  

13.1  Any subsidy awarded will be for a maximum one-off period of 4 years in order to 
align with the electoral cycle.   

13.2 An organisation may reapply for a further subsidy period.  However, the Council 
reserves the right to grant this only if the organisation is considered to make a 
significant contribution to the Council’s corporate objectives. 

13.3 The contents of this document will be reviewed on a regular basis.   

16



 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive  
22nd August 2023 
Part i 

Teignbridge Lottery Small Grants Scheme

Purpose of Report 
To approve the establishment of the Teignbridge Lottery Small Grants Scheme  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee RESOLVES to: approve that money accumulated in the 
Teignbridge Lottery central fund be used to support small grants to the voluntary 
sector for initiatives.   
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. See section 1 below for 
funding received which can be redistributed as described and comments in 2.1. 
 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal issues arising from this report save that any expenditure 
of funds must be in accordance with Council Policy or procedure 
Paul Woodhead Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and will accompany the report. 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager  
Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no significant environmental implications clear at this point but 

17

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

consideration will be given at the application review stage.  
 
William Elliott  
Climate Change Officer 
William.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Rebecca Hewitt  
Email: rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
Cllr Linda Goodman-Bradbury 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
An Equality Impact Assessment will accompany the report  
 
1. Introduction/Background 
On the 8th March 2022 a report was taken to Executive which approved the 
establishment of the Teignbridge Lottery.  
 
It was resolved that the Executive delegate management and oversight of the Lottery 
and the authority to approve appropriate policies and procedures associated with the 
Lottery to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Head of Community 
Services and Improvement and Executive Member for Housing and Community 
Services. However, as this scheme has an impact across all wards and the funding 
has increased funding from the cost-of-living fund an Executive decision is required.  
 
10% of Lottery ticket sales are held in a central fund. This proposal would see these 
funds being re distributed back to the voluntary sector through a small grants 
process. Only organisations that are registered as beneficiaries of the Teignbridge 
Lottery would apply. This would ensure the funds would directly benefit the people of 
Teignbridge and that those organisations comply with Teignbridge’s governance 
standards for the Lottery.  
 
The map below shows the majority of the 78 organisations registered for the 
Teignbridge Lottery. It demonstrates that there is a good geographic spread across 
the District. 

18

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
 

There is currently £13,397 held within the central fund, this will have increased by 
the time we announce in September how much is available for bids.   
 
Team Devon put into place several ways to support Devon’s communities through 
the response and recovery phases of the COVID19 crisis. Amongst other support 
this included distributing a £1.295 million Economic Vulnerability Fund (EVF) to 
Team Devon Councils.  This EVF funding allocated from government grants 
provided to Devon County Council has continued to provide support to vulnerable 
people affected. From this original funding an underspend was identified and 
therefore an extension and adaptation to the original funding agreement has been 
made with Devon County Council. £20,000 has been made available from this EVF 
funding to boost the small grants fund which will allow Teignbridge District Council to 
respond to the continuing financial hardship challenges locally.  
 
Each year the Head of Community Services and Improvement in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Housing and Community Services will agree the grant 
amount and the focus for the funding. In 2023/24 this will focus on applications that 
alleviate the pressures of the cost-of-living crisis and grants would be up to £2,500. 
The cost-of-living crisis has been chosen as the focus for this financial year due to 
the feedback we have had through the voluntary and community sector about the 
pressures our communities are experiencing financially. This also compliments the 
purpose of the funding under the EVF.  It is planned to advertise the scheme in 
September with applications closing Mid-October and announcements of successful 
bids being made in November. A scoring matrix is being developed to assess the 
applications and a panel will make the decisions on allocation.  
 
The outcomes from this scheme will be included in the annual report to Overview 
and Scrutiny on Teignbridge’s contributions to the Voluntary and Community Sector.   

19

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 
2.1 Financial 

These are challenging times for many voluntary and community organisations due to 
the cost of living crisis and these grants would enable additional support to the vitally 
important voluntary sector who support our communities from the income received 
as identified above. 
 

2.2 Risks 
Risks are reduced by restricting applications to those organisations that have already 
joined the Lottery as beneficiaries and therefore checks have been made in relation 
to their governance. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options 
The grants could be opened up to include non-Lottery registered organisations but 
this would c
[...]
lly adverse impacts on people on the basis of their protected or other relevant characteristics?
	3.2 	Does the proposal create any benefits for people on the basis of their protected or other relevant characteristics?

	Step 4: Impact
	4.1 	How has the equality impact assessment informed or changed the proposal?
	4.2 	Action Plan
	4.3 	How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured?
	4.4 	Is there an opportunity to promote positive attitudes and good relations between different groups and communities?

	Step 5: Review & Sign-Off


	8 Update on Future High Street Fund
	Teignbridge District Council Executive 23 August 2023 Part i
	Future High Street Fund update
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental / Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Background Papers





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
22 AUGUST 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors H Cox, Keeling (Deputy Leader), G Taylor, Wrigley (Leader) and Hook 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, D Cox, Daws, MacGregor, C Parker, P Parker, 
Purser, J Taylor and Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Jeffries, Nutley and Nuttall 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Jonathan Huish and Amanda Millner from Avavanti 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Tom Phillips, Assets Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 30 August 2023 unless 
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
 
  

46.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Hook declared an interest in respect of minute no.49 – Rent Subsidies – as 
she was a Director of Newton Abbot Community Interest Company whom leased 
the Buckland Community Centre and she would leave the meeting when this 
item was considered  
  

48.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  



 
 

49.   RENT SUBSIDIES  
 
Cllr Hook left the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to amend 
the rent subsidy policy to enable those organisations who had a rent subsidy as 
at 31st March 2023, to apply for a further subsidy period on the proviso that they 
are eligible under the criteria of the policy.  
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on this item stating that it was important that the 
Council continued to support organisations that benefited and supported the 
districts residents.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council:- 
 
(1) that the rent subsidy policy be reviewed, and 
 
(2) pending the outcome of that review and in the interim those organisations 
that were in receipt of a rent subsidy as at 31st March 2023, be permitted to 
apply for a further 12 month period of subsidy. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

50.   TEIGNBRIDGE LOTTERY SMALL GRANTS SCHEME  
 
The Head of Community Services and Improvement addressed the members 
and appraised the details in the report. 
 
It was noted by Executive that the panel would include the relevant Executive 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED that money accumulated in the Teignbridge Lottery central fund be 
used to support small grants to the voluntary sector for initiatives be approved.  
 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

51.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Leader proposed an alternative recommendation to that in the circulated 
report to as follows:- 
 
Delegated authority be given to the Head of Place and Commercial Services to 
make such decisions as are necessary to avoid delays to the programme on the 
proviso that the officer has first obtained the approval of the Executive Member 
and that all such decisions are reported to the Executive. 
 
This was agreed by Executive Members. 
 



 
 

Non-Executive Members spoke on this item. They raised concerns regarding the 
viability of the cinema proposals, the changes to Queen Street did not have the 
support of the local retailers and the requirement for more detail on the project 
with the inclusion of a GANT chart. 
 
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Head of Place and 
Commercial Services to make such decisions as are necessary to avoid delays 
to the programme on the proviso that the officer has first obtained the approval 
of the Executive Member and that all such decisions are reported to the 
Executive. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.38 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


	RESOLVED that money accumulated in the Teignbridge Lottery central fund be used to support small grants to the voluntary sector for initiatives be approved.

